

No. 23-CV-1981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2024

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and

DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifteenth
Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 11

Counsel for Petitioner

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

QUESTION PRESENTED 1..... 5

QUESTION PRESENTED 2..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. DELMONT’S REQUIREMENT THAT DR. NICHOLAS CONFORM HIS SPEECH TO WHAT THE UNIVERSITY DEEMS ACCEPTABLE “SCIENCE” TO CONTINUE ENJOYING THE BENEFITS OF THE GRANT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON HIS SPEECH...... 6

A. Delmont Unconstitutionally Discriminated Against Dr. Nicholas’ Viewpoint Regarding His Academic, Scientific Conclusions. 6

B. Delmont Placed an Impermissible Condition on Dr. Nicholas’ Speech Before Punishing Him for Refusing to Surrender His Principles..... 9

1. Delmont Penalized Dr. Nicholas for Refusing Its Attempt to Direct His Speech and the Fifteenth Circuit’s Reliance on Rust is Misplaced. 9

2. <i>The First Amendment Prevents Delmont From Compelling Dr. Nicholas Into Adopting Delmont’s Discriminatory Definition of “Science.”</i>	9
3. <i>Dr. Nicholas did not Present a “Dangerous Idea” Worthy of Suppression</i>	11
C. The University Could Have Easily Included a Disclaimer Distancing Itself From Dr. Nicholas’ Conclusions—A Far Less Restrictive Means Already Utilized by <i>Ad Astra</i>. ..	11
D. Government Funds Do Not Create Government Actors.	12
II. DELMONT HAS NO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CONCERN IN DR. NICHOLAS’ SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	13
A. The Framers Sought to Protect Liberty of Conscience by Preventing State-Sponsored Religious Coercion or Control.	14
B. State Funding With Tangential Benefits to One Man’s Religion Does not Rise to an Establishment Clause Concern	17
C. The Fifteenth Circuit Misapplied <i>Locke</i> to Achieve a <i>Lemon</i> Result.	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... 10

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013) 9, 10

Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 7, 8

Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... 18, 20

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 16, 18

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 15

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 12

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 6

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 11

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 8, 13, 14, 15, 21

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 10, 12, 13

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971) 14

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 17, 19, 20

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 7

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 10

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943) 11

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972)..... 6

Regan v. Tax’n with Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 6, 7, 13, 21

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Inst. Rts., Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 9, 12

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 9

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 8, 16

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 6, 9, 11

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 600 U.S. 181
(2023)..... 19, 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .. 10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 7, 10

U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 11

SECONDARY SOURCES

Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm.
& Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 13

The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)..... 14, 15

The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause, 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 73 (2005)..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 6
